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)

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


On October 24, 2001, the State Board of Nursing (Board) filed a complaint alleging that the registered nurse license of Cheryl Grubbs is subject to discipline for misappropriating controlled substances.  On March 25, 2002, we held a hearing.  Assistant attorney general Rikki L. Jones represented the Board.  Although notified of the time and place of the hearing, neither Grubbs nor anyone representing her appeared.


The matter became ready for our decision on March 25, 2002, the date the transcript was filed.

Admissions


At the hearing, the Board offered Exhibit A, the request for admissions that it served on Grubbs on January 4, 2002.  Under Supreme Court Rule 59.01, the failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the matters in the request conclusively.  The party making the request is 

entitled to rely upon the facts asserted in the request, and no further proof is required.  Killian Constr. Co. v. Tri-City Constr. Co., 693 S.W.2d 819, 827 (Mo. App., W.D. 1985).  Such a deemed admission can establish any fact or any application of law to fact.  Linde v. Kilbourne, 543 S.W.2d 543, 545-46 (Mo. App., W.D. 1976).  That rule applies to all parties, including those acting pro se.  Research Hosp. v. Williams, 651 S.W.2d 667, 669 (Mo. App., W.D. 1983).  Section 536.073
 and our Regulation 1 CSR 15-2.420(1) apply that rule to this case.

Findings of Fact

1. Grubbs was licensed by the Board as a registered professional nurse, License No. RN123073.  Her license was at all relevant times current and active.

2. Grubbs was employed by Hannibal Regional Hospital (the hospital) in Hannibal, Missouri.

3. In April 2000, Grubbs began misappropriating Lortab from the hospital for her husband, and continued to do so on an ongoing basis.

4. In April 2000, Grubbs began misappropriating Tussionex from the hospital for her husband, and continued to do so on an ongoing basis.

5. In April 2000, Grubbs began misappropriating Meperidine from the hospital for her husband, and continued to do so on an ongoing basis.

6. Grubbs did not have a valid prescription for Lortab, Tussionex, or Meperidine.  All three are controlled substances.

Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear the Board’s complaint.  Sections 335.066 and 621.045.  The Board has the burden of proving that Grubbs has committed an act for which the law allows 

discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).


The Board cites section 335.066, which provides:


2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by sections 335.011 to 335.096 or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:


(1) Use or unlawful possession of any controlled substance, as defined in chapter 195, RSMo, or alcoholic beverage to an extent that such use impairs a person’s ability to perform the work of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096;

*   *   *


(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096;

*   *   *


(12) Violation of any professional trust or confidence;

*   *   *


(14) Violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state or the federal government[.]

Controlled Substance


Grubbs admitted that she misappropriated Lortab, Tussionex, and Meperidine.  Under section 195.017, these are controlled substances that she possessed without a valid prescription.  Section 195.202.1 states:  “Except as authorized by sections 195.005 to 195.425, it is unlawful for any person to possess or have under his control a controlled substance.”  Grubbs possessed 

the controlled substances unlawfully.  We find that Grubbs is subject to discipline under section 335.066.2(1).

Incompetency, Misconduct, Fraud, Dishonesty


Incompetence is a general lack of, or a lack of disposition to use, a professional ability.  Forbes v. Missouri Real Estate Comm’n, 798 S.W.2d 227, 230 (Mo. App., W.D. 1990).  Misconduct is defined as “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”  Missouri Bd. for Arch’ts, Prof’l Eng’rs & Land Surv’rs v. Duncan, No. AR-84-0239 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Nov. 15, 1985) at 125, aff’d, 744 S.W.2d 524 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.  State ex rel. Williams v. Purl, 128 S.W.2d 196, 201 (Mo. 1910).  It necessarily includes dishonesty, which is a lack of integrity or a disposition to defraud or deceive.  MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 333 (10th ed. 1993).


Grubbs possessed controlled substances without any authority to do so.  She took them from the hospital, her employer.  She has admitted, and we find, that this constitutes misconduct and dishonesty.  We do not find that it is fraud or incompetence.  We find cause to discipline her license under section 335.066.2(5) for misconduct and dishonesty.

Violation of Professional Trust


A professional trust or confidence arises when a person relies on the special knowledge and skills of a professional that are evidenced by professional licensure.  State Bd. of Nursing v. Morris, BN-85-1498, at 11 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Jan. 4, 1988).  By misappropriating controlled substances, Grubbs violated the professional trust and confidence placed in her by her patients and her employer.  We find cause to discipline her license under section 335.066.2(12).

Violation of Drug Laws


As quoted above, section 195.202.1 makes it unlawful to possess controlled substances except as authorized by statutes in that chapter.  Grubbs’ possession of three controlled substances without a valid prescription or any other lawful authorization is a violation of the drug laws.  We find cause for discipline under section 335.066.2(14).

Summary


We find cause to discipline Grubbs’ license under section 335.066.2 (1), (5), (12), and (14).


SO ORDERED on April 16, 2002.



________________________________



WILLARD C. REINE



Commissioner

	�Statutory references are to the 2000 Missouri Revised Statutes.
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